

Constitution - explanatory notes, major changes, additions

Section 1

No major changes

Section 2

This is a new section, detailing the Club's values.

Section 3 (was 2)

- a) 'athletics' has been changed to 'running'
- b) and c) now include reference to Junior Members

Section 4 (was 3)

d) Specifically, membership applications are now to be made solely online.
Added: Any member not renewing their membership will be considered to have resigned one month after the renewal date [1 April].

Section 5 (was 4)

'Subscriptions' changed to 'Membership Fees' for want of accuracy.
Added: Senior Members shall pay a single annual fee due for payment on 1 April. This date shall also apply to Junior Members but monthly payment shall be permitted, at the discretion of the Management Committee.

Section 6 (was 5)

- a) 'Inclusion officer' added to the list of Management Committee posts
- b) Added for clarity: A quorum does not exist if neither the Chair nor the Secretary are present.
- d) 'establish a Junior sub Committee' has become 'maintain a Junior sub Committee'.

Section 7 (was 6)

No major changes

Section 8 (was 7)

No major changes

Section 9 (was 8)

Added: 'Annual accounts shall be audited within six months of the Club's Financial Year by a suitably qualified person independent of the Management Committee.'

Section 10 (was 9)

No major changes

Section 11 (was 10)

d) iii) Added for clarity: Reserves from a previous year can be included, unless they actually ran in place of the drawn member.

Section 12 (was 11)

No major changes

Section 13 (was 12)

No major changes